
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Stewart, Vice Convener, the Depute 

Provost; and Councillors Allan, Cooke, Copland, Cormie, Greig, Malik and 
Avril MacKenzie. 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 13 August 2020 
 

PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 

 

 The Members of the PRE-APPLICATION FORUM are requested to meet remotely 
on THURSDAY, 20 AUGUST 2020 at 2.00 pm. 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

  

In accordance with UK and Scottish Government guidance, meetings of this Committee 
will be held remotely as required. In these circumstances the meetings will be recorded 
and thereafter published on the Council’s website at the following link  

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

1   Introduction and Procedure Note  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 MINUTES 

 

1   Minute of Previous Meeting of 5 December 2019 - for approval  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 PRE APPLICATION REPORTS 

 

1   Land to the South and West of Deeside Brae - Leggart Brae - Major residential 
development of up to 150 residential units with associated landscaping, parking 
and infrastructure - 200638  (Pages 13 - 36) 
 

 
 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 
McBain, email lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk or tel 01224 522123  

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/council-and-democracy/committee-meeting-recordings


 
 
 

 



PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 
PROCEDURE NOTE AND GUIDANCE FOR MEMBERS 

 
 
 

1. This procedure note will operate on a trial basis of the Forum and will be subject to 

review and amendment during this period. 

2. Meetings of the Pre-Application Forum will be held in open public session to enable 

discussion of all national and major development proposals. 

3. Forums will be held as soon as possible after the submission of a Proposal of 

Application Notice (POAN) for all national and major development proposals and, in 

all cases, prior to the lodging of any associated planning application (this allows a 


[...]
tions, Members of the Forum should: 

• Identify key issues 

• Highlight concerns with the proposal/areas for change 

• Identify areas for officers to discuss with applicants 

• Identify documentation which will be required to support application 

In terms of the Code of Conduct and any interest that Members of the Forum may 

have in a pre-application, it is worth reminding Members of the Forum that they must, 

however, always comply with the objective test which states “ whether a member of 

the public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably regard the interest 

as so significant that it is likely to prejudice your discussion or decision making in 

your role as a councillor.” 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 5 December 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE PRE-APPLICATION FORUM.  
Present:-  Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost, 
Vice-Convener; and Councillors Allan, Cooke, Copland, Cormie, Macdonald (as 
substitute for Councillor Malik) and MacKenzie. 
 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found 
here.  

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point 
of approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 
 

INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURE NOTE 
 
1. The Forum had before it the procedure note and guidance for members on the 
operation of Forum meetings. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the procedure note and guidance for members. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 31 OCTOBER 2019 
 
2. The Forum had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 31 October 2019, 
for approval.   
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
LAND SOUTH OF NORTH DEESIDE ROAD, MILLTIMBER, ABERDEEN - 191605 
 
3. The Forum had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning, 
on a submission of a Proposal of Application Notice by Bancon Homes and Dr William 
Guild’s Managers, for a major residential and retail development with associated 
infrastructure, access, landscaping, drainage, SUDS and open space, at land south of 
North Deeside Road, Milltimber Aberdeen, 191605. 
 
The report advised that the application site extended to approximately 11.5 hectares 
and was located on the southern side of North Deeside Road within the settlement of 
Milltimber.  The site was bound by North Deeside Road and residential properties to the 
north, the Deeside Way and open space to the south, and further residential properties 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2

file:///O:/CorpGov/Legal/COMMSERV/Committees%20-%20Internal/Pre%20Application%20Forum/Minutes/2019/here


2 

 
 

PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 
5 December 2019 

 
 
 

 

set in generous plots to the east and west.  An access road leading to Milltimber Farm 
Livery Stables also ran through the site. 
 
The report also stated that the site was largely grassed but did include some elements 
of planting and the site sloped from the north-south as it headed towards the Dee 
Valley.  There were also a number of boundary treatments, which included post-and-
wire fencing to its northern boundary.   
 
The report also advised that a previous proposal of application notice was submitted in 
May 2017 for a proposed mix-use development, which was presented to the Pre 
Application Forum on 21 September 2017. 

 
The Forum heard from Gavin Clark, Senior Planning Officer, who addressed the Forum 
and provided details regarding the planning aspects of the application.   
 
Mr Clark explained that as part of the application, the applicant had been advised that 
the following information would need to accompany the formal submission:- 

 Pre Application Consultation report; 

 Design and Access Statement including Visualisations; 

 The Masterplan
[...]
n advised that a two-access strategy would be required with separate 
accesses serving the residential and retail areas.  An internal emergency access 
connection would be provided which could also serve as an internal pedestrian/cycle 
connection between the residential and retail areas.  Additional internal footways and 
footpaths would ensure that the development had direct access to the Deeside Way, 
whilst also providing further linkage to the retail proposals. 
 
In regards to feedback from the first public event, Mr MacLean advised that the majority 
of feedback did not want to see traffic lights at the site entrances to the development.  
However there would be a right turn lane ghost island on North Deeside Road, which 
omitted the requirement of traffic lights and would avoid traffic queuing up on North 
Deeside Road.   
 
Finally Mr MacLean explained that a pedestrian crossing facility would be provided at 
an appropriate location to cater for pedestrian movements between the site and the 
existing Milltimber community and this would ensure safe crossing at North Deeside 
Road for the existing Milltimber community accessing the retail facility and for children 
from the new development routing to/from Milltimber primary school. 
 
Members then asked a number of questions of both the applicant and the case officer 
and the following information was noted:- 

 In regards to construction vehicles, they would come from North Deeside Road; 

 All comments from the public should be fed back to the agent at this stage and 
only to Aberdeen City Council after the application was submitted; 

 In regards to access there would not be traffic light junctions, in order to prevent 
traffic from building up and there would be filtered lanes instead. 
 

The report recommended:- 
That the Forum –  
(a) Note the key issues identified; 
(b) If necessary, seek clarification on any particular matters; and 
(c) Identify relevant issues which they would like the applicant to consider and 

address in any future application. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 

Page 9



4 

 
 

PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 
5 December 2019 

 
 
 

 

(i) to request that the applicant consider the landscaping of the site and to preserve 
the views of the area; 

(ii) to request that the applicant consider HGV’s entering the retail element of the 
site and how this would impact on traffic movement on North Deeside Road; 

(iii) to request that the applicant consider the different types of housing that would be 
suitable for the site, and to investigate cottage style housing as well as older 
people’s housing; 

(iv) to request that the applicant investigate the possibility of building more trees in 
the development; 

(v) to request that the applicant consider liaising with the archaeology service in 
regards to the historic importance of the site; 

(vi) to request that the applicant consider the impact the retail element would have 
on the local shops in Cults and Milltimber and to continue to liaise with local 
businesses;  

(vii) to request that the applicant continue to fully engage with the local residents in 
regards to this site/application; and 

(viii) to thank the presenters for their informative presentation and to encourage 
continuing dialogue with Council officers and also local residents.  

 
 
LAND ADJACENT TO RUBISLAW QUARRY, HILL OF RUBISLAW, ABERDEEN - 
191486 
 
4. The Forum had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning, 
on a submission of a Proposal of Application Notice by Aurora Planning, for a major 
development of c.250 private flats, gym, function room, public bistro, promenade, car 
parking and amenity space, at land adjacent to Rubislaw Quarry, Hill of Rubislaw 
Aberdeen, 191486. 
 
The report advised that the application site was situated on the southern edge of the 
Hill of Rubislaw office park and comprised the land adjacent to the northern edge of the 
disused Rubislaw Quarry, which was now filled with water. 
 
The report noted that the land was underdeveloped and comprised mostly scrub 
vegetation and bare ground.  A small area at the western end of the site was covered 
by broadleaved semi-natural woodland which continued outwith the site around the 
entire north west, west and south west edges of the quarry. 
 
The report also stated there was no public access to any part of the quarry site and 
public views into the site were very limited.  The quarry edge on the north side largely 
comprised a rocky cliff face with areas of vegetation and the whole quarry site was 
designated as a Local Nature Conservation Site. 
 
In regard to planning history, planning permission was refused from the Planning 
Development Management Committee in 2018 for a residential development consisting 
of 299 flats, gym, function room, public heritage bistro, promenade, car parking and 
amenity space.  The refusal of the application was subject to Scottish Ministers, where 

Page 10



5 

 
 

PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 
5 December 2019 

 
 
 

 

the decision of the PDMC was upheld by the reporter.  The reporter found that there 
were aspects of the development which would attract considerable support from 
national policy and advice.  The application was refused however on the grounds that 
the building would have dominated and overshadowed the adjacent commercial 
buildings and would have an adverse impact on the visual amenity of nearby residential 
properties.  This Planning Permission in Principle was a reduced scale version of the 
proposal previously considered by PDMC in 2018. 

 
The Forum heard from Matthew Easton, Senior Planning Officer, who addressed the 
Forum and provided details regarding the planning aspects of the application.   
 
Mr Easton explained that as part of the application, the applicant had been advised that 
the following information would need to accompany the formal submission:- 

 Badger Survey; 

 Drainage and Flooding Assessment; 

 Design and Access Statement; 

 Habitat Survey; 

 Ground Investigation Report; 

 Landscape Design Framework; 

 Landscaping and Visual Impact Assessment; 

 Planning Statement; 

 Pre-application Consultation Report; 

 Sustainability Statement; 

 Transport Statement; and 

 Tree Survey. 
 
The Forum then heard from Pippa Robertson, Aurora Planning and Jamie Smilie, IBI 
Group.  Ms Robertson explained that the size of the previous planning application was 
the only part that the reporter had said warranted a refusal and as such they had 
amended the size of the development.  They had addressed the areas of concern but 
kept the parts that were supported in the previous planning application. 
 
Mr Smilie advised that the scheme was now lower and took on board the reporter’s 
comments.  The new proposal was two floors lower and they had also reduced the 
amount of buildings by one.  He explained that this would help with the visual amenity. 
 
Mr Smilie also advised that there was public concern in regards to parking for the 
development.  The reporter had no concern in regards to parking, however with the 
amended plans they had added a further 40 parking spaces to the development. 
 
Members then asked a number of questions of both the applicant/agent and the case 
officer and the following information was noted:- 

 There would be 240 parking spaces in the new proposals with car club spaces 
also included; 

 There would be roughly twenty tables within the bistro area; 

Page 11



6 

 
 

PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 
5 December 2019 

 
 
 

 

 Members of the public would be able to access the history of the granite feature 
within the bistro; 

 There would be separate parking for visitors to the bistro; 

 In regards to visibility, local residents would not be affected with the amended 
proposals; 

 From Queen’s Road there would be no negative visual impact; 

 A new drainage assessment would be carried out to mitigate any concerns and 
to update from the previous assessment carried out; 

 Parking was a real concern for residents in the surrounding area; and 

 To note that a revised Transport Assessment would be submitted with the new 
application. 

 
The report recommended:- 
That the Forum –  
(a) Note the key issues identified; 
(b) If necessary, seek clarification on any particular matters; and 
(c) Identify relevant issues which they would like the applicant to consider and 

address in any future application. 
 

The Forum resolved:- 
(i) to request that the applicant consider the key points above; and 
(ii) to thank the presenters for their informative presentation and to encourage 

continuing dialogue with Council officers and also local residents. 
- Councillor Marie Boulton, Convener  
 
 
 

Page 12



PRE-APPLICATION FORUM

20th August 2020

Major residential development of up to 150 units, with 
associated landscaping, parking and infrastructure

Leggart Brae: Land to South and West of Deeside Brae

Proposal of Application Notice ref 200638/PAN

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 3



LOCATION PLAN

P
age 14



AERIAL PHOTO

APPLICATION SITE

A92

KINCORTH

GARTHDEE

TOLLOHILL 
WOOD

CAUSEY 
MOUNTH 

ROAD

P
age 15



GREEN BELT

RESIDENTIAL AREAS

ADOPTED ALDP ZONING

GREEN BELT / 

GREEN SPACE 
NETWORK

ABERDEENSHIRE COUNCIL
(GREEN BELT)

RESIDENTIAL AREAS

P
age 16



GREEN BELT

RESIDENTIAL AREAS

PROPOSED ALDP ZONING

GREEN SPACE 
NETWORK

ABERDEENSHIRE COUNCIL
(GREEN BELT)

RESIDENTIAL AREAS

P
age 17



ABERDEEN LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Zoning

• Site lies within the Green Belt, covered by ALDP Policy NE2 (Green 
Belt);

• Straddles the ACC & Aberdeenshire Council administrative 
boundary;

• Parts of the site also zoned as Green Space Network (Policy NE1) 
and the Den of Leggart is a designated LNCS;

• Policy NE2 states: ‘No development will be permitted in the Green
Belt for purposes other than those essential for agriculture;
woodland and forestry; recreational uses compatible with an
agricultural or natural setting; mineral extraction/quarry
restoration; or landscape renewal’

• Redevelopment of the site for residential use represents a 
significant Departure from the Adopted ALDP.

P
age 18



PROPOSED ALDP

Zoning

• The part of the site within the ACC boundary has been allocated as
an opportunity site (OP46) for a residential development of 150
homes;

• The development of the site for residential use is therefore in
principle in accordance with the Proposed ALDP;

• Proposed ALDP would be a material consideration in the
determination of any planning application but prior to adoption, is
not considered to be of sufficient weight to allow the proposal to be
supported in principle, significantly contrary to the adopted ALDP at
this point in time.

P
age 19



PROCEDURAL MATTERS

• The site lies partly within the Aberdeen City Council boundary and
partly within Aberdeenshire Council’s boundary;

• Any works within the Aberdeenshire Council boundary will require a
separate planning application to Aberdeenshire Council – initial
plans suggest that the main roads access(es) are likely to be taken
from the Causey Mounth in Aberdeenshire to the west;

• A planning application to each authority is therefore anticipated.

P
age 20



TECHNICAL CONSIDERATIONS

Transport & Accessibility

Policies T2 and T3 are relevant in respect of Transport and Accessibility,
as well as the associated SG. A Transport Assessment is required.

The main means of providing access to the site are not known at this
stage. Access from the A92 to the East presents road safety issues,
whilst proposals to provide access from the Causey Mounth to the
West would be determined by Aberdeenshire Council.

Design, Scale, Layout & Landscape

The site lies in is in a relatively prominent location from certain
viewpoints and is adjacent to the A92, a key arterial route into the City.
Careful consideration will need to be given to the visual impact on the
landscape. The proposals will be assessed against the following Policies
in this regard:

• Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design)
• Policy D2 (Landscape)

P
age 21



TECHNICAL MATTERS
• Developer Obligations requirements apply (Policy I1);

• At least 25% affordable housing would be required (Policy H5);

• Natural heritage (protected species) to be protected and impacts
minimised (Policy NE8), including minimising impact on Den of
Leggart LNCS and on the River Dee SAC;

• Trees to be protected and retained where possible (Policy NE5);

• Policies T4 & T5 require Air Quality and Noise Assessments to 
ensure no significant impact on air quality and satisfactory amenity;

• Policy H3 requires developments to achieve min. density of 30 
dwellings/hectare. Policy H4 requires an appropriate mix of units;

• Drainage proposals required, per Policy NE6, as well as a flood risk 
assessment;

• Measures to reduce carbon emissions and incorporate water saving 
technologies required (Policy R7).

P
age 22



PRE-APPLICATION CONSULTATION

• Online interactive Q&A event took place on the applicant’s 
dedicated website (www.leggartbrae.com) on Thursday 6 August 
2020 between 4pm and 8pm; 

• The applicant’s representatives were available to discuss and 
respond to queries regarding the proposals;

• Three indicative options are on display to the public on the website, 
including different numbers of units and different proposals for 
providing access;

• The event was advertised more than 7 days in advance;

• Copies of the Notice were issued to relevant parties and addresses 
in the local area;

• Pre-Application Consultation (PAC) Report to accompany application 
– detailing extent of public consultation, feedback received, and any 
resulting changes made to the proposal.

P
age 23

http://www.leggartbrae.com/


NEXT STEPS

• Ongoing pre-application discussions;

• 31 August 2020 - Earliest date a planning application could be 
submitted (12 weeks after the PoAN);

• Expected that the list of supporting documents referenced at the 
end of the report would accompany any forthcoming application.P

age 24



 

Pre-Application Forum 

Report by Development Management Manager 

Meeting Date: 20 August 2020 

 

Site Address: Land to South and West of Deeside Brae, Aberdeen 

Description of 
Proposal: 

Major residential development of up to 150 residential units with associated landscaping, 
parking and infrastructure 

Notice Ref: 200638/PAN 

Notice Type: Pre-Application Enquiry / Proposal of Application Notice 

Notice Date: 1 July 2020 

Applicant: Comer Homes C/o Savills 

Ward: Kincorth/Nigg/Cove 

Community Council: Kincorth And Leggart 

Case Officer: Alex Ferguson 

 
 

 
 

 © Crown Copyright. Aberdeen City Council. Licence Number: 100023401 - 2018 
 

 

Page 25



RECOMMENDATION 

  
It is recommended that the Forum – 
 

a) note the key issues identified;  
b) if necessary, seek clarification on any particular matters; and  
c) identify relevant issues which they would like the applicants to consider and address in any 

future application. 
 
APPLICATION BACKGROUND 

 
Site Description 
 
The site comprises an area of greenfield land to the south and west of the Deeside Brae housing 
development, and is locally known as Leggart Brae. The Den of Leggart runs through the central 
and northern section of the c. 10.5 Hectare site which is bound to the east by the A92, to the north 
by the Deeside Brae housing development, to the west by the ‘Causey Mounth’ minor road and to 
the south by open fields. The site straddles the Aberdeen City Council (ACC) administrative 
boundary with Aberdeenshire Council, which runs through and to the west of, the Den of Leggart 
and forms the western boundary of the southern half of the site. The area of land within the ACC 
boundary is approximately 8 Hectares in size and aside from the Den of Leggart Local Nature 
Conservation Site (LNCS), it mostly comprises open agricultural fields with an established tree belt 
forming the eastern boundary of the site with the A92. The Leggart Burn runs along the western 
boundary of the site in the southern section, before entering the Den of Leggart wooded area and 
then flowing into the River Dee approximately 200m to the north. An informal access track runs 
along the boundary of the site from the Causey Mounth, over the Leggart Burn and connects up into 
the Deeside Brae development to the north. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
The area of the site that lies within the Aberdeen City Council administrative boundary was allocated 
as an opportunity site (OP46) for up to 150 houses in the Proposed Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan (PALDP), which was approved at a Council meeting on 2 March 2020. The Proposed LDP is 
currently subject to a period of public consultation. 
 
A Proposal of Application Notice (PoAN) was submitted for this proposal under planning reference 
200638/PAN on 8 June 2020, with an online public consultation event by the applicants taking place 
on 8 August 2020. 
 
An Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Screening Opinion request for the proposed 
development was submitted to the Council on 19 June 2020. The Planning Service considered that 
EIA is not required but requested that various supporting information documents and surveys will 
be required to support a formal planning application in due course. 
 
APPLICATION DESCRIPTION 

 
Description of Proposal 
 
A Major residential development of the area of the site within the ACC boundary for up to 150 homes 
is proposed.  
 
Full details of the proposals are not yet known as the site layout and design are still being developed, 
although three indicative options for the site layout and accesses are shown on the applicant’s 
dedicated website www.leggartbrae.com. The three options comprise differing layouts of between 
100 and 150 homes, with access taken from either the west via the Causey Mounth, or from the 

Page 26

http://www.leggartbrae.com/


east via the A92.  
 
MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 


[...]
rd in order to minimise the length of 
culvert and to maintain existing flow conditions and aquatic life. 
 
Waste/Refuse  
 
Policy R6 (Waste Management Requirements for New Development) states that all new 
developments should have sufficient space for the storage of general waste, recyclable materials 
and compostable wastes where appropriate. Details of storage facilities and means of collection 
(including swept path analyses for bin lorries) must be included as part of a planning application for 
any development which would generate waste. 
 
Sustainable Development 
 
In terms of low and zero carbon, buildings must meet at least 20% of the building regulations carbon 
dioxide emissions reduction target applicable at the time of the application through low and zero 
carbon generating technology. With regards to water efficiency, all new buildings are required to use 
water saving technologies and techniques. This is a requirement of Policy R7 (Low and Zero Carbon 
Buildings, and Water Efficiency) and details would be requested via condition. 
 
Digital Infrastructure 
 
Policy CI1 (Digital Infrastructure) requires all new residential and commercial development will be 
expected to have access to modern, up-to-date high-speed communications infrastructure 
(broadband). 
 
PRE-APPLICATION CONSULTATION 

 
Due to the ongoing Covid-19 restrictions on public gatherings and social distancing requirements, 
an online public consultation event was undertaken by the applicant on a dedicated website for the 
proposed development (www.leggartbrae.com) on Thursday 6 August, between 4pm and 8pm. 
Representatives of the applicant and their project team were available to discuss and respond to 
queries regarding the proposals via a virtual question and answer session. Various options for the 
site layout of the development and how it could be accessed were on display on the website for a 
week prior to the online event. 
 
NECESSARY INFORMATION TO SUPPORT ANY FUTURE APPLICATION 

 
As part of any application, the applicant has been advised that the following information would need 
to accompany the formal submission – 
 

 Location Plan 

 Site Plan (Existing & Proposed) 

 Dwelling Elevations (Existing & Proposed) 

 Contextual Street Elevations 

 Topographical Survey (Existing & Proposed)  

 Design & Access Statement 

 Flood Risk Assessment 

Page 35

http://www.leggartbrae.com/


 Drainage Impact Assessment 

 Landscape Visual Impact Assessment 

 Noise Impact Assessment (due to noise from traffic on the adjacent A92) 

 Air Quality Impact Assessment (due to traffic generated and the adjacent A92) 

 Draft Construction Environmental Management Plan 

 Ecological and Habitats Survey 

 Transport Assessment 

 Tree Survey, Arboricultural Impact Assessment & Tree Protection Plan 

 Archaeological Survey 

 Landscaping and Maintenance Plan 
 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	1 Introduction and Procedure Note
	2 Minute of Previous Meeting of 5 December 2019 - for approval
	3 Land to the South and West of Deeside Brae - Leggart Brae - Major residential development of up to 150 residential units with associated landscaping, parking and infrastructure - 200638
	200638-PAN - Leggart Brae - Pre-App Forum




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 20 August 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE PRE-APPLICATION FORUM.  
Present:-  Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Stewart, Vice-Convener; and 
Councillors Cooke, Copland, Cormie, Greig, Malik and MacKenzie. 
 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found 
here.  

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point 
of approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 
 

INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURE NOTE 
 
1. The Forum had before it the procedure note and guidance for members on the 
operation of Forum meetings. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the procedure note and guidance for members. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 5 DECEMBER 2019 - FOR APPROVAL 
 
2. The Forum had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 5 December 2019, 
for approval.   
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
LAND TO THE SOUTH AND WEST OF DEESIDE BRAE - LEGGART BRAE - 200638 
 
3. The Forum had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning, 
on a submission of a Proposal of Application Notice by Savills on behalf of their client 
Comer Homes, for a major residential development of up to 150 residential units with 
associated landscaping, parking and infrastructure at land to the south and west of 
Deeside Brae Aberdeen.   
 
The report advised that the site comprised an area of greenfield land to the south and 
west of the Deeside Brae housing development and was locally known as Leggart 
Brae.  The Den of Leggart ran through the central and northern section of the 10.5 
hectare site which was bound to the east by the A92, to the north by the Deeside Brae 
housing development, to the west by the ‘Causey Mounth’ minor road and to the south 
by open fields.  The site also straddled the Aberdeen City Council administrative 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=511&MId=7119&Ver=4


2 

 
 

PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 
20 August 2020 

 
 
 

 

boundary with Aberdeenshire Council which ran through and to the west of the Den of 
Leggart and formed the western boundary of the southern half of the site. 
 
The report also explained that the area of the site that lay within the Aberdeen City 
boundary was allocated as an opportunity site (OP46) for up to 150 houses in the 
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan which was approved at Full Council on 2 
March 2020.  
 
The report advised that the application was for a major residential development within 
the Aberdeen City Council boundary for up to 150 houses with associated landscaping, 
parking and infrastructure.  The report explained that full details of the proposals were 
not yet known as the site layout and design were still being developed, although three 
indicative options for the site layout and accesses were shown on the applicant’s 
dedicated website. 
 
The Forum heard from Scott Leitch, Team Leader, Development Management, who 
addressed the Forum and provided details regarding the planning aspects of the 
application.   
 
Mr Leitch explained that as part of the application, the applicant had been advised that 
the following information would need to accompany the formal submission:- 

 Location Plan; 

 Site Plan (Existing and Proposed); 

 Dwelling Elevations (Existing and Proposed); 

 Contextual Street Elevations; 

 Topographical Survey (Existing and Proposed); 

 Design and Access Statement;  

 Flood Risk Assessment; 

 Drainage Impact Assessment; 

 Landscape Visual Impact Assessment; 

 Noise Impact Assessment; 

 Air Quality Impact Assessment; 

 Draft Construction Environmental Management Plan; 

 Ecological and Habitats Survey; 

 Transport Assessment; 

 Tree Survey, Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Tree Protection Plan; 

 Archaeological Survey; and 

 Landscaping and Maintenance Plan. 
 
The Forum then heard from the applicant/agent and the presenters were as follows:- 
Angus Dodds – Savills 
Kevin Moir – Goodsons 
Des Twomey – Plus Architecture 
Jack O’Brien – Comer Homes.  
 



3 

 
 

PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 
20 August 2020 

 
 
 

 

Mr O’Brien began the presentation by giving a background to Comer Homes and noted 
how they specialised in high quality housing and would like to start a new legacy of 
development in the north east of Scotland. 
 
Mr Dodds explained how they had made a submission to the Proposed Local 
Development Plan for the site and noted how the site straddled the two authorities, with 
applications required with both Aberdeen City Council and Aberdeenshire Council.  Mr 
Dodds also advised that due to COVID-19 restrictions on public gatherings and social 
distancing requirements, an online public consultation event was undertaken on a 
dedicated website for the proposed development on Thursday 6 August between 4pm 
and 8pm.  The application team and the project team were available to discuss and 
respond to queries regarding the proposals via a virtual question and answer session.  
Various options for the site layout of the development and how it could be accessed 
were on display on the website for a week prior to the online event.  Mr Dodds noted 
that they were pleased to receive responses to the consultation.   
 
Mr Twomey advised that they were looking to protect the local legacy of Aberdeen and 
were looking at the use of granite and the other materials to be used carefully.  They 
were also carefully considering the protection of the Den of Leggart, as well as looking 
at how they could prevent a rat run occurring through the development.  
 
Members then asked a number of questions of both the applicant and the case officer 
and the following information was noted:- 

 In regard to the affordable housing aspect of the application, they were looking at 
onsite provision and the design showed affordable housing being incorporated 
into the site, however work was still ongoing in relation to this aspect, following 
the consultation; 

 Fibre broadband would be provided to the new build units; 

 The mitigation of flooding was included in the design of the development; 

 There was no proposal at present to incorporate a shop to the development and 
there was easy access to the facilities at Kincorth; 

 It was envisaged that the local schools would be Abbotswell Primary and 
Lochside Academy; 

 Garthdee Medical Practice would be the closest medical facility and any impact 
on services for education, health care etc would be looked at by the developer 
obligation team and included in the developer obligation payment; 

 In term of accessibility to leisure facilities at Garthdee, it was noted that Comer 
Homes would be willing to work with the Council in future for the development of 
walking and cycling routes, however the size of this proposed development 
meant it could not be justified as part of this proposed development; and 

 Comer Homes would remain as a stakeholder in the development if it was to be 
developed and would take care of the maintenance of the development. 

 
The report recommended:- 
That the Forum –  
(a) Note the key issues identified; 



4 

 
 

PRE-APPLICATION FORUM 
20 August 2020 

 
 
 

 

(b) If necessary, seek clarification on any particular matters; and 
(c) Identify relevant issues which they would like the applicant to consider and 

address in any future application. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i) to request that the applicant consider the key points above; and 
(ii) to thank the presenters for their informative presentation and to encourage 

continuing dialogue with Council officers and also local residents. 
- Councillor Marie Boulton, Convener 

 
 
 


